

No. 08-1448

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND
EDMUND G. BROWN JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioners,

v.

ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION
AND ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 OLD CHESTER ROAD
FAR HILLS, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. VIDEO GAMES ARE NOT FREE SPEECH.....	6
A. Like Gambling, Video Game Sales and Rentals Are Conduct, Not Protected Free Speech	7
B. Many Studies Confirm that Violent Video Games Are the Equivalent of “Fighting Words” for Kids Who Play Them	9
II. LAWS THAT ENHANCE PARENTAL RIGHTS, AS THE CALIFORNIA STATUTE DOES, ARE PRESUMPTIVELY VALID UNDER THE RATIONAL BASIS STANDARD.....	14
A. The Constitutionality of Requiring Parental Approval Is Well Recognized in Other Areas.....	16
B. Because Game Content Is Based on Skill Level, and Secret Adult Content Sometimes Awaits Highly Skilled Users, Parents Need the Assistance of California in Protecting Their Children.....	19
III. A MINOR BUYING AND PLAYING A VIDEO GAME IS THE LEGAL EQUIVALENT OF A NON-CONSENTING	

**“CAPTIVE AUDIENCE,” FOR WHICH REQUIRING
ADULT CONSENT IS CONSTITUTIONAL21**
CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>American Amusement Mach. Ass'n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 994 (2001)	19
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	17
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	10, 12
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	7
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	22
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	ii, 18
<i>Ginsberg v. State of New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	17
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 389 F.2d 895 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 391 U.S. 919 (1968)	9
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	21
<i>Noble State Bank v. Haskell</i> , 219 U.S. 104 (1911)	17
<i>People v. Kahan</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 311 (N.Y. 1965)	15
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	14
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	16
<i>Truchinski v. United States</i> , 393 F.2d 627 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 393 U.S. 831 (1968)	8
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	8
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	14, 18

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 302 U.S. 46 (1937)	16
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9 th Cir. 2009)	6, 15, 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	7
---------------------------	---

Statutes

10 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 305(d)(1)	16
34 U.S.C. § 161.....	16
Cal. Civil Code §§ 1746-1746.5.....	ii
Cal. Civil Code §§ 1746.3.....	4, 9
Cal. Civil Code §§ 1746.1.....	9

Articles, Books, and Reports

Craig Anderson, “Violent Video Games: Myths, Facts, and Unanswered Questions,” APA Online (October 2003)	12
Craig Anderson, Douglas Gentile and Katherine Buckley, <i>Violent Video Game Effects on Children and Adolescents</i> (Oxford: 2007)	<i>passim</i>
Lt. Col. Dave Grossman and Gloria DeGaetano, <i>Stop Teaching Our Kids To Kill</i> (1999) ..	10, 11, 13
Lawrence Kutner and Cheryl Olson, <i>Grand Theft Childhood: The Surprising Truth About Violent Video Games, and What Parents Can Do</i> (2008)	13, 19
Rosalie Berger Levinson, “State and Federal Con- stitutional Law Developments,” 35 Ind. L. Rev. 1263 (2002)	18-19
Brad Stone, “Policing the Web’s Lurid Precincts,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> B1 (July 19, 2010).....	23

U.S. Dept. of Education, Office of Research and
Improvement, *Bringing Education into the After-
School Hours 3* (summer 1999).....14

Internet

<http://mentalhealth.about.com/od/cybermentalhealth/a/vidviolence805.htm>3
<http://www.apa.org/science/psa/sb-anderson.html> 12
<http://www.medicalnewstoday.com/articles/67221.php>12
<http://www.sync-blog.com/sync/2010/03/hunt-for-easter-eggs-in-your-favourite-video-games.html>
.....20
<http://www.theesa.com/facts/index.asp>.....2
<http://www.theesa.com/index.asp>.....2

No. 08-1448
